

No. 08-\_\_\_\_08 - 6 0 3 NOV 3 - 2008

---

---

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
William K. Suter, Clerk

In The

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEO VOS, DIRECTOR, MILLE LACS COUNTY,  
MINNESOTA, FAMILY SERVICES AND  
WELFARE DEPARTMENT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL F. BARG, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE  
OF THE ESTATE OF FRANCIS E. BARG,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Minnesota**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

ROBIN C. VUE-BENSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

MINNESOTA ATTORNEY  
GENERAL'S OFFICE  
445 Minnesota Street,  
Suite 900  
St. Paul, Minnesota  
55101-2127  
(651) 296-8714

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT'S DECISION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH INTERPRETATIONS BY THE SECRE- TARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SER- VICES AND BY THE NORTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT .....	19
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With The Secretary's Approval Of Minnesota's State Medicaid Plan.....	19
B. The Minnesota Supreme Court's Deci- sion Directly Conflicts With The North Dakota Supreme Court's <i>Wirtz</i> Deci- sion.....	24
II. THE MINNESOTA SUPREME COURT MISCONSTRUED FEDERAL LAW .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. WHETHER FEDERAL LAW LIMITS SPOUSAL RECOVERY IS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION BECAUSE OF ITS IMPACT ON STATE MEDICAID PROGRAMS.....	28
A. Limiting Recovery From Spousal Assets Significantly Affects Benefit Recovery .....	28
B. The Scope Of Spousal Recovery Under Medicaid Is A Question Important To All States .....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
 APPENDIX	
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 752 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. 2008).....	1a
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , “Order and Memorandum,” No. PX-04-0701 (Minn. Dist. Ct., 7th Dist., Nov. 2, 2005).....	46a
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , 722 N.W.2d 492 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006) .....	52a
<i>In re Estate of Barg</i> , Order Denying Reh’g, No. A05-2346 (Minn. July 21, 2008) .....	65a
Constitution of the United States, Article I, Section 8 .....	67a
United States Code, Title 42, Ch. 7, subch. XIX §§ 1396, 1396a, 1396d, 1396p, 1396r-5 .....	68a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Minnesota Statutes, Ch. 256B, § 256B.15.....	87a
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, Trans- mittal No. 07-005 (June 27, 2007).....	89a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006) .....	33
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	28
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986) .....	8
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Citizens Action League v. Kizer</i> , 887 F.2d 1003 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1056 (1990).....	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	8
<i>Hines v. Dep't of Pub. Aid</i> , 850 N.E.2d 148 (Ill. 2006) .....	31
<i>In re Estate of Budney</i> , 541 N.W.2d 245 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995).....	32
<i>In re Estate of Davis</i> , 442 N.E.2d 1227 (N.Y. 1982) .....	11, 33
<i>In re Estate of Eggert</i> , 72 N.W.2d 360 (Minn. 1955) .....	5, 13
<i>In re Estate of Gullberg</i> , 652 N.W.2d 709 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Paulson</i> , 72 N.W.2d 857 (Minn. 1955) .....	13
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , 2006 WL 3114250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Estate of Thompson</i> , 586 N.W. 2d 847 (N.D. 1998) .....	24
<i>In re Estate of Turner</i> , 391 N.W.2d 767 (Minn. 1986) .....	13
<i>In re Estate of Wirtz</i> , 607 N.W.2d 882 (N.D. 2000) .....	18, 19, 24, 25, 30
<i>Kizer v. Hanna</i> , 767 P.2d 679 (Cal. 1989) .....	11
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	28
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981) .....	9, 27
<i>West Virginia v. Thompson</i> , 475 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	21, 29
<i>West Virginia v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 289 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	21, 29
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Health &amp; Family Servs. v. Blumer</i> , 534 U.S. 473 (2002) .....	9, 20, 21, 27, 33

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(b) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	2, 9, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(17)(D) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(18) .....	3, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b) .....	16, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(a) .....	33
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(1).....	10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(2).....	3, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(b)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(1)(A) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(2)(A)(ii) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1).....	3, 13, 18, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1396r-5(c)(2)(A) .....	27
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 14009.5 .....	31
Idaho Code Ann. § 56-218.....	31
Ind. Code § 12-15-9-1.....	31
Iowa Code § 249A.5 .....	31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 39-709 .....	31
Minn. Stat. § 256B.15.....	14, 17
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 473.399 .....	31
N.D. Cent. Code § 50-24.1-07 .....	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 5111.11 .....	31
Ohio Rev. Code § 5111.111 .....	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 414.105 .....	31
S.D. Codified Laws § 28-6-23 .....	31
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 42-4-206 .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 .....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
42 C.F.R. § 430.15 .....	22
Act of June 5, 2003, ch. 14, art. 12; 2003 Minn. Laws (1st Sp. Sess.) 1751 .....	14
Am. Ass'n Ret. Pers., <i>Medicaid Estate Recovery: A 2004 Survey of State Programs and Practices</i> (2005) .....	32
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medicaid Data Compendium</i> (2007) .....	32
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>State Medicaid Manual § 13025</i> .....	21-22
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Transmittal and Notice of Approval of State Plan Material</i> , Transmittal No. 07-005 (June, 27, 2007) .....	15
General Accounting Office, <i>Medicaid: Recoveries From Nursing Home Residents' Estates Could Offset Program Costs</i> (1989) .....	10, 11, 12, 29
H. R. Rep. No. 100-105; <i>reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 857</i> (1988) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Idaho Medicaid State Plan, Transmittal No. 01-006, Attachment 4.17-A (approved Jul. 13, 2001).....	23
Indiana State Medicaid Plan, Transmittal No. 05-012, Attachment 4.17-A (approved Mar. 10, 2006).....	23
North Dakota State Medicaid Plan, Transmittal No. 95-016, Attachment 4.17-A (approved Dec. 12, 1995).....	23
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66.....	12, 26
Or. Admin. R. 461-135-0832.....	31
Oregon Secretary of State, <i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking Hearing</i> , Jan. 24, 2008.....	30
Oregon State Medicaid Plan, Transmittal No. 02-01, Attachment 4.17-A (approved April 17, 2002).....	23
S. Rep. No. 97-494; <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 781 (1982).....	8
<i>Social Security Amendments of 1965</i> , Pub. L. No. 89-97, 79 Stat. 286 (1965).....	8
Thomas D. Begley Jr., <i>Medicaid Planning for Married Couples</i> , 17 Nat'l Acad. Elder Law Att'ys Q. 19 (2004).....	29
U.S. Dep't Health & Human Servs., <i>Policy Brief: Medicaid Estate Recovery Collections</i> (2005).....	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Issues in Medicaid Estate Recoveries: A Report to the United States Congress</i> (1989).....	10, 11, 12
Wesley E. Wright, et al., <i>Planning Effectively To Cope With Medicaid Estate Recovery</i> , 32 Est. Plan. 20 (2005).....	29
